

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

WILLIAM HENDERSON, ET AL,

Supreme Court No. 156270

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 332314

v

Ingham Circuit Court
No. 15-645-AA

MICHIGAN CIVIL SERVICE
COMMISSION and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

**MICHIGAN CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
WILLIAM HENDERSON'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Laura Moody (P51994)
Chief Legal Counsel

Christopher W. Braverman (P70025)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Civil Service
Commission and Department of
Corrections
Defendants-Appellees
Labor Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-2560

Dated: September 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	viii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
A. Applicable civil service law, rules, and regulations.....	2
B. Nature of the proceedings.....	3
1. The Department abolishes the positions.....	3
2. The Commission’s Classification Office undertakes an extensive audit to ensure the affected employees are properly classified.....	4
3. Affected employees file technical classification complaints.....	5
C. Civil Service administrative decisions.....	5
D. The circuit court reverses the Commission’s decision.....	6
E. The Court of Appeals reverses the circuit court and rules that the constitutional “authorized by law” standard applies.....	8
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument	11
I. The public interest that may exist for this case is outweighed by the correctness of the Court of Appeals’ decision.....	11
II. The Court of Appeals correctly decided the legal issues in this case, based on the plain language of the Constitution and decades of caselaw interpreting it.....	12

- A. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that the constitutional “authorized by law” standard applies to Commission decisions where no hearing was conducted. 12
 - 1. The applicable standard depends on whether a hearing was required. 13
 - 2. The Court Rules do not impose a substantive standard of review for final Commission decisions..... 17
- B. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that the circuit court erred in its application of the standard by reweighing evidence and substituting its judgment for the Commission’s. 20

Conclusion and Relief Requested 23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Boyd v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 220 Mich App 226 (1996)	11
<i>Brandon Sch Dist v Mich Educ Special Servs Ass'n</i> , 191 Mich App 257 (1991)	15, 21
<i>Dep't of Human Servs v Mason</i> , 486 Mich 142 (2010)	11
<i>Hanlon v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 253 Mich App 710 (2002)	19
<i>Henderson v Civil Serv Comm</i> , __ Mich App __ (2017) (Docket No. 332314).....	passim
<i>J&P Market, Inc v Liquor Control Comm</i> , 199 Mich App 646 (1993)	16
<i>McBride v Pontiac Sch Dist</i> , 218 Mich App 113 (1996)	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , 300 Mich App 79 (2013)	21
<i>Northwestern Nat'l Cas Co v Ins Comm'r</i> , 231 Mich App 483 (1998)	16
<i>Parnis v Dep't of Civil Serv</i> , 79 Mich App 625 (1977)	13, 14
<i>People v Seewald</i> , 499 Mich 111 (2016)	15
<i>Ross v Blue Care Network of Mich</i> , 480 Mich 153 (2008)	15
<i>Viculin v Dep't of Civil Serv</i> , 386 Mich 375 (1971)	passim
<i>Wescott v Civil Service Comm</i> , 298 Mich App 158 (2012)	passim

Whispering Pines AFC, Home, Inc v Dep't of Treasury,
 212 Mich App 545 (1995) 16

Rules

Civ Serv R 4-2 2

Civ Serv R 6-4.1(b) 2

Civ Serv R 6-4.1(d) 2

Civ Serv R 6-4.1(i) 2

Civ Serv R 8-3.1(a) 3

Civ Serv R 8-3.3(a) 3

Civ Serv R 8-3.3(b)(1) 3

Civ Serv R 8-3.3(b)(3) 3

MCR 7.117 passim

MCR 7.117(B) 18

MCR 7.119 passim

MCR 7.119(A) 18

MCR 7.119(H) 8, 18

MCR 7.119(H)(1) 18, 19

MCR 7.119(H)(2) 18, 19

MCR 7.305(B) vi, 23

MCR 7.305(B)(2) 11

Regulations

Civ Serv Reg 4.03(4) 3

Civ Serv Reg 4.03(3)(G) 3

Civ Serv Reg 4.03(3)(H) 2

Civ Serv Reg 8.02(4)(A) 3

Civ Serv Reg 8.02(4)(C) 3

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 11, § 5..... 2, 10

Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... passim
